

To Be Argued By:
Joseph Goldsmith
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2021-00004

New York County Clerk's Index No. 570235/17

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



AURORA ASSOCIATES LLC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

against

RAFFAELLO LOCATELLI,

Respondent-Respondent,

and

CLEANTECH STRATEGIES LLC,
JOHN DOE and JANE DOE,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

KOSSOFF, PLLC
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
217 Broadway, Suite 401
New York, New York 10007
212-267-6364
jgoldsmith@kaulaw.com

Of Counsel:

Joseph Goldsmith
Ranakdevi Londoner

Date Completed: March 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
A. Parties.....	11
B. Procedural History.....	12
ARGUMENT	17
Point I: The First Department’s interpretation of the ruling in <i>Acevedo</i> and the application of this interpretation to the instant controversy has created an unresolvable conflict between the Loft Law and the ETPA and the Subject Order must therefore be reversed.	22
A. The plain language of the applicable statutes demonstrate the Premises is not subject to regulation pursuant to the ETPA.	23
i. The Loft Law entitled Appellant to charge a market rent for the Premises after the IMD’s tenant’s rights and improvements were purchased in 1998.	23

ii.	The RSC entitled Appellant to charge a “first rent” for the Premises after a temporary exemption of four (4) or more years.	24
iii.	The RSC provides, since this first rent charged and collected exceeded the ETPA’s statutory threshold for regulation, the Premises is not subject to Rent Stabilization.	26
iv.	In <i>Acevedo</i> , the First Department recognized that coverage by the Loft Law is a temporary exemption from Rent Stabilization.	26
B.	The First Department erred in finding the Premises is subject to Rent Stabilization pursuant to <i>Acevedo</i>	29
C.	The First Department’s interpretation of <i>Acevedo</i> and its application has improperly created a new class of apartments which are neither fully subject to the Loft Law nor the ETPA.	31
D.	The First Department’s interpretation of <i>Acevedo</i> as applied in the Subject Order has resulted in conflicts between the Loft Law and the RSC which cannot be reconciled.	32
Point II:	The Subject Order and the interpretation by the First Department of the ruling in <i>Acevedo</i> has resulted in an untenable conflict between the First and Second Departments of the Appellate Division.....	36
Point III:	The Subject Order and this Court’s interpretation of the ruling in <i>Acevedo</i> is contrary to the Loft Board’s interpretation of the Loft Law.....	41
Point IV:	The First Department erred in affirming the Appellate Term’s improper reversal of the Civil Court Decision/Order which had held that Respondent was not entitled to attorneys’ fees.	43

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>19 W. 36th Holding Corp. v Parker</i> , 193 Misc 2d 519, 749 NYS2d 824 (Civ Ct, New York County 2002).....	20
<i>73 Tribeca LLC v Greenbaum</i> , 36 Misc 3d 1217 (A), 2012 WL 3044265 (Civ Ct, New York County) .	19, 20, 21
<i>205 Third Ave. Ownership v Ziegler</i> , 21 HCR 170A, NYLJ, Apr. 21, 1993 at 22, col 5 (Civ Ct, New York County)	44
<i>360 Clinton Ave. Tenants Corp. v Fatsis</i> , 25 HCR 397B, NYLJ, July 21, 1997 at 30, col 1 (App Term, 2d & 11th Dept).....	45
<i>Acevedo v Piano Bldg, LLC</i> , 70 AD3d 124 (1st Dept 2009), <i>appeal withdrawn</i> , 14 NY3d 884 (2010)	5, 6, 9
<i>Ariel Assocs. LLC v Brown</i> , 25 HCR 495A, NYLJ, Sept. 18, 1997 at 29, col 5 (Civ Ct, New York County)	45
<i>Baxter v Captain Crow Mgt.</i> , 128 Misc 2d 254 (Sup Ct, New York County, 1985).....	17, 35
<i>Beach Haven Apartments #1 Inc. v Cheseborough</i> , 2 Misc 3d 33 (App Term, 2d Dept 2003)	44
<i>Bennett v Hawthorne Village, LLC</i> , 56 A.D.3d 706, 870 N.Y.S.2d 33 (2d Dept 2008).....	20, 37
<i>Bravo v Marte</i> , 64 Misc 3d 1223 (A) (Civ Ct, Kings County 2019).....	38, 40
<i>Caldwell v American Package Co., Inc.</i> , 57 AD3d 15 (2d Dept 2009).....	37, 38

<i>Duane Thomas Loft Tenants Assn. v Sylvan Lawrence Co., Inc.</i> , 117 Misc 2d 360 (Sup Ct, New York County 1982).....	46
<i>Gloveman Realty Corp. v Jefferys</i> , 18 AD3d 812 (2d Dept 2005).....	18, 38, 39
<i>Gottlieb v Kenneth D. Laub & Co.</i> , 82 NY2d 457 (1993), <i>reargmnt denied</i> , 83 NY2d 801 (1994)	44
<i>KSLM Columbus Apartments, Inc. v Ayala</i> , 18 HCR 324A, NYLJ, June 22, 1990 at 22, col 3 (Civ Ct, New York County)	45
<i>Lipkis v Krugman</i> , 111 Misc 2d 445 (Civ Ct, New York County 1981)	17, 35
<i>Malden v R.P.S. Properties, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5903328 2017 NY Slip Op 32518 (U) (Sup Ct, Kings County 2017)	40
<i>Matter of 315 Berry St. Corp. v Hanson Fine Arts</i> , 39 AD3d 656	38
<i>Matter of 595 Broadway Associates, LLC</i> , Loft Bd. Order No. 4989 (June 18, 2020)	42
<i>Matter of Benjamin Duell c/o Duell LLC</i> , Loft Bd. Order No. 4196 (Nov. 21, 2013).....	43
<i>Matter of Brown</i> , OATH Index No. 1598/05 (Oct. 24, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , Loft Bd. Order No. 3015 (Feb. 16, 2006).....	21
<i>Matter of Canal Venture, Inc.</i> , Loft Bd. Docket No. LE-0379, Report & Rec. at 1-2 (Mar. 14, 2005), adopted, Loft Bd. Order No. 2913 (Mar. 17, 2005)	21
<i>Matter of Duell v Condon</i> , 84 NY2d 773 (1995).....	45

<i>Matter of East-Ville Realty Co.,</i> DHCR Admin. Rev Dkt. No. MA410114RO (Mar. 27, 2001)	24
<i>Matter of Fievet,</i> 150 AD3d 402 (1st Dept 2017)	41, 42
<i>Matter of Fievet,</i> 2016 WL 11543635	42
<i>Matter of Forest Royale Assoc.,</i> DHCR Admin. Rev Dkt. No. WC110015RO (Aug. 21, 2008).....	24
<i>Matter of Grundon,</i> OATH Index Nos. 2445/11 & 2446/11 (November 16, 2011)	20
<i>Matter of Hatanaka v Lynch,</i> 304 AD2d 325 (1st Dept 2003)	24
<i>Matter of Hawthorne Village, LLC,</i> Loft Bd. Order No. 4087 (May 7, 2013)	43
<i>Matter of Justin Tower, LLP,</i> Loft Bd. Docket No. LE-0386, Report & Rec. at 2 (Mar. 11, 2005), adopted, Loft Bd. Order No. 2914 (Mar. 17, 2005)	21
<i>Matter of Malach Premises Trust,</i> Loft Bd. Order No. 4899 (Sept. 27, 2019)	42
<i>Matter of Taylor,</i> OATH Index No. 2051/11 (September 9, 2011)	20
<i>Matter of the Application of 315 Berry Street Corp.,</i> Loft Bd. Order No. 3571, Docket No. LE-0557 (April 15, 2010)	19, 21
<i>Matter of the Application of Don Kiamie of Kiame-Princess Marion Realty Corp.,</i> Loft Bd. Order No. 3581, Docket No. LE-0526/RA-0006 (June 17, 2010)	19, 21

<i>Matter of Triad Capital LLC,</i> Loft Bd. Order No. 4937 (Jan. 24, 2020)	42
<i>Matter of Vivienne U. Kahng,</i> DHCR Admin. Rev Dkt. No. XF410031RT (Dec. 30, 2009)	24
<i>Matter of W28 Street Holding LLC,</i> Loft Bd. Order No. 4915 (Dec 3, 2019)	42
<i>Matter of Zachary M. Berman,</i> DHCR Admin. Rev Dkt. No. VF610026RT (Oct. 30, 2007).....	24
<i>Meserole A-B 81-93 Equities Corp. v Russo,</i> 66 Misc 3d 136 (A) (App Term, 2d Dept, 11th & 13th Jud Dists 2020)	36, 37
<i>Murphy v Vivian Realty Co.,</i> 199 AD2d 192 (1st Dept 1993)	44
<i>Nestor v McDowell,</i> 81 NY2d 410 (1993).....	44
<i>New York City Const., Inc. v Morgenstern Bros. Realty Inc.,</i> 51 Misc 3d 1222 (A) (Sup Ct, Kings County 2016)	37
<i>Sheila Properties, Inc. v A Real Good Plumber, Inc.,</i> 59 AD3d 424 (2d Dept 2009)	40
<i>Sohn v Calderon,</i> NYLJ, Sept. 20, 1995 at 26, col 1, 23 HCR 568B (Sup Ct, New York County).....	44
<i>Solow v Wellner,</i> 205 AD2d 339 (1st Dept 1994)	44
<i>South Eleventh Street Tenants Assn. v Dov Land, LLC,</i> 59 AD3d 426 (2d Dept 2009).....	40
<i>Sperling v 145 East 15th Street Tenant's Corp.,</i> 174 AD2d 498 (1st Dept 1991)	45

<i>Swing v NYC Loft Board</i> , 180 AD2d 529 (1st Dept 1992)	20
<i>Walsh v Salva Realty Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2207516, 2009 NY Slip Op 31573 (U) (Sup Ct, New York County 2009)	20
<i>Wolinsky v Kee Yip Realty Corp.</i> , 2 NY3d 487 (2004)	6, 17, 18

Statutes

MDL Article 7-C	4, 42
MDL §281	17, 25, 35
MDL §281(5)	42
MDL §284(2)	13
MDL §286	18
MDL §286(3)	18
MDL §286(5)	18
MDL §286(6)	<i>passim</i>
MDL §286(2) (ii)	33
MDL §286(12)	<i>passim</i>
RPL §232-A	11
RPL §234	43, 44, 45
RSC §2520.11(c)	25
RSC §2520.11(e)	17, 34
RSC §2520.11(n)	17

RSC §2520.11(q)	35, 36
RSC §2522.8(a).....	34
RSC §2526.1(a)(3)(iii)	25, 30

Rules

CPLR §5513.....	2
CPLR §5513(b)	3

Regulations

9 NYCRR §2500.9(m)	26
9 NYCRR §2520.11(c)	25, 32
9 NYCRR §2520.11(r)(4)	26, 32
9 NYCRR §2521.1	33
9 NYCRR §2522.4.....	33, 34
9 NYCRR §2522.8.....	33
9 NYCRR §2526.1(a)(3)(iii).....	24, 29, 30
29 RCNY §2-06(c).....	33
29 RCNY §2-10(2)(c)(2)	19
29 RCNY §2-10(d)(1).....	19
29 RCNY §2-10(d)(2).....	19
29 RCNY §2-12(b).....	33

Other Authorities

Andrew Scherer and Fern Fisher,
Residential Landlord–Tenant Law in New York §§6:98–6:100
[West Practice Guide 2014].....37

Gerald Lebovits and Linda Rzesniowiecki,
The New York Loft Law NYSBA NY Real Prop LJ at 23–24
[Spring 2010].....37

NYS DHCR Advisory Opinion, dated February 16, 199924
